
ATTORNEY GENERAL O F  TEXAS 
.~ ...... - . . . .., .~ 

G R E G  A B B O T T  

June 20,2007 

Mr. David K. Walker 
Montgo~nery County Attorney 
207 West Phillips. I "  Floor 
Conroe, Texas 77301 

Dear Mr. Walker: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclos~tre under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Yoitr request was 
assigned 10#282146. 

The Montgomery Couiity Sheriff's Office (the "sherifi") recciveci :1 rcclitest for a specifietl 
incident report. You claiin tliat tile suhinitted information is excepted from disclosure under 
section 552. 101 ofthe Governrneitt Code. We have considei-cd the exception yoii claini anit 
reviewed the submitted in th r~~~a t io~ i .  

Section 552.101 of the Governinent Code excepts froi~i p~iblic disclosure "infonnatioii ., 
coilsidered to be confidential by law, either constiti~tional, statutory, or byjiiciicial decision. 
Gov't Code $ 552.101. This section encoinpasses information protected by other statutes. 
Section 552.101 of the Go\,ernti~cnt (:ode encompasses section 26 1.20 i (a) of the Family 
Code, which provides as follows: 

'l'lie bllowiiig inJ'oi-t~~atioi~ is coi~fidcntial. is n o r  sitbjcct to jiuhlic i-elc;isc 
~tndel- Chapicr 532. Govc~~i~riieiii Cotlc. arici ilia). bc iiisclo.sctl oiil! iol- 
ptirposes coiisiste~it wit11 this code aiidapplicahlc Sc~leral orst~itc l;i\v orui~tici- 
rules adopted by an investigatiiig agency: 

( I )  a report of alleged or suspected abuse or neglect made undei- this 
chapter and the identity of the person making the report; and 
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(2) except a otlier\vise pi-ovideti iii this section. the files. reports. 
I-ecords, corrimuiiicaiions; atidiotapes. videotapes. and woi-king papers 
used or developed in an investigatioi~ under this chapter or i i i  

providing services as a result of an investigatioi~. 

Fam. Code ji 261.201 (a). You indicate that the subinitred information was used or developed 
in  an investigation under chapter 261 of the Family Code. Srr id. $ 261.001 (defining 
' < abuse" and "~ieglect" for purposes of chapter 261 of the Family Code): sei, iilso id. 
$ IO1.003(a) (defining "chiltl" for purposes of this section as person uiider I8 ye;irs of age 
who is not arid has not heen iiiai-rieil or \vlio lins noi li:itl tlic iiisahilities of iiiinoi-icy ~renioved 
for general p~i~-poses). Baseti oir yoiir rcj~reseiitatioiis ;!nil oiir rc\.ic\r. LVC Sintl tliat the 
slibrnitted informatioil is witliiii tile scope ol'sectio~i 16 1 .20 I o i  tlic IFoiiriIy Coilc. Yoii have 
1101 indicated that tile sheriff lias ;~tioptcii a I-ule tliat governs tile release 01' this type of 
infor~nation. Therefore, we assLillie titat no such ~-egulatioi~ exists. Giveii tliat assuiiiption, 
the submitted informatioii is confidential pursuant to section 26 1.201 of the Family Code and 
must be withheld under sectioli 552.101 of the Government Code.' 

This letter ruling is liliiited to the particiilar records at issue in this request and liiiiiteti to the 
facts as presented to us: tlrerefoi-e. this I-uliiig iii~ist not be rclietl upon as a p~-c\~ious 
tietermination reg~lsciing ail! oil~ei- rccoriis oi- ;illy oilier c i r c ~ i r ~ i s t ; ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ? .  

, . lliis riiling triggers impel-intit iic:~tlliiies rcg;irdiiis ilie riglits :iiici res[?oiisihilitics of {lie 
governlnental body and of the I-eqiiestor. For example. govemniental hotlies are proliihited 
froin asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 5 552.301(1). If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this riding, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing stlit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. $ 552.324(h). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body niust file stiit within I0 calendar days. 
Id. 5 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the govel-nmental bocly does not appeal tlijs I-iiiing anti the 
overnrneiital body does 1101 coniply with i t .  tlieir both the ~rccjucstor and tlie attorney 
genel-a1 have tlic sight to file wii :i:niiist tlic :ii\.ci-iini~~iitai hoci!. to eiifoi-cc tliis riiliiig. 
10. 5 .551.32 I(i0. 

If  tliis ruling requires the govci-nineiital boily to I-elease all 01- 1 )~" .  r I rcqiiestetl 
intormation, the governmental body is I-esponsible for taking the next step. Based on tlie 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon I-eceiving this ruling, the governmental body 
will eitlicr release the p ~ ~ b l i c  records proinptly pui-suaiit to sectioii 552.221(;1) of  the 
Government Code or file a 1;iwsiiit elialleiigi~ig this ruling pursuant to section 552.314 of the 
Governinel11 Code. I f  the govci-nineiirai body fails to tlo one of tliesc tl~iiigs. theii the 
lrec]uestoi- slio~ilci repost tli;~t i;~ilusc to !lie attrir~iey :eiier;lI's Opeii Cio\.eriiriie~ii I-lt~tliiie. 

'We ni)ii. :Ii;ii il':iic'l'cn;is 11~.iiailil:eiil iiil:aii~ily ;)nil i'sioicciirc Scrvici .~  1i;ic cicalcd a iilc 1!11 i l~ i s  case, 
llic cliild's liaiciiiis) tiiay have illc statiiii,ry ~iglii lo i-cvieiv ilic lilc. ,See> I::IIII. Code $ 261 .?Olig). 
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toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or 
county attorney. Id. 5 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling irequires or perinits the pve~-nmei~tal  body lo \vitl~i~olcl nil  or soine of the 
requested information. the i-cijiicstoi- caii appeal that ciecision by suing the govcsniiiental 
body. Id. 551.321(a); 7>x<i.s U e / ) ' /  ~J 'P l th .  Sr! je l \  i.. Gili~i~rcirli. 842 S.W.111 408. 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992. no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must he directed to Hadassah Schioss at the Office of the 
Attoi-ney General ai (5 12) 475-2497. 

If the governiiieiital body, the recluestoi.. or ;lily other pei-son lias questions or comme~its 
about this ruling. they may contaci our office. Althougli tilet-e is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, ,-.. a%- Holly R. Davr\ 

Assistant Attorney General 
Open Recorcis Division 

Ref: IDI;282 146 

Eiic. S~ibiiiitteci docinnents 

c: Ms. Jennifer Neal 
11241 Old Texaco Road 
Coni-oc. Texas 77302 
(wlo eiiclosuses) 


